

JUN 4 - 2010

No. 09-976

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. (f/k/a Philip Morris, Inc.),
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com
Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>BOSE</i> AND ITS PROGENY	2
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS OVERSTEPPED ITS JURISDICTIONAL BOUNDS	7
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE INJUNCTIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d) AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	10
CONCLUSION	12
APPENDIX A: Oral Argument Transcript (Oct. 14, 2008).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Brief for Defendants- Appellants (May 19, 2008)	61a
APPENDIX C: Petition for Rehearing of Philip Morris USA Inc. (July 31, 2009)	119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	6
<i>Am. Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921).....	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009).....	7
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	8
<i>Davric Me. Corp. v. Rancourt</i> , 216 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2000)	6
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	6
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9

<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	11
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , No. 08-1555 (June 1, 2010)	8
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	11
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	9
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)	8
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	1, 10, 11
